sections on the sneutrino masses [8]. The analysis of this effect was done repeating the cross-
section calculation for high sneutrino masses, ≈1 TeV, and for low ones, where the sneutrino
masses were scanned from ≈100 GeV up to values around the kinematic limit.

3 Cross sections

The cross sections for chargino pair production were computed for each of the scenarios de-
scribed above. Figure 1 shows the values obtained with high sfermion masses for two different
polarisations:

• -/+: P (e−, e+) = (−80%,+30%)

• +/-: P (e−, e+) = (+80%,−30%)

as a function of the χ̃±
1 mass. The χ̃±

1 pair production is clearly favoured by the -/+ polarisation,
therefore from now on the results will be only presented for this case. In figure 1 is observed that
the cross sections with high sfermion masses and -/+ polarisation are lower in the Higgsino-like
scenario than in the Wino-like one.

Figure 2a shows the χ̃±
1 pair production cross section as a function of the sneutrino mass

in the Wino-like scenario for different values of the χ̃±
1 mass. If the sfermion masses, and in

2Whizard computes the cross sections at tree-level. Studies show that loop corrections can change the cross-
section values by 10-20%, depending on the SUSY parameters [6]

2

100 150 200 250
 (GeV)

+

1
χ∼M

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

 (
p
b
)

σ

Cross sections

ILC500

Higgsinolike

Winolike

Mixed

/+

+/

Cross sections

Figure 1: χ̃±
1 pair production cross section as a function of the chargino mass for high sfermion

masses. The results are shown for two different polarisations, P (e−, e+) = (−80%,+30%), de-
noted by −/+, and P (e−, e+) = (+80%,−30%), denoted by +/−.

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000
sfermions mass (GeV)

3−10

2−10

1−10

1 (
p
b
)

σ

Cross sections

ILC500

 150 GeV
+

1
χ∼M

 200 GeV
+

1
χ∼M

 225 GeV
+

1
χ∼M

 248 GeV
+

1
χ∼M

Cross sections

(a)

150 200 250 300
sfermions mass (GeV)

3−10

2−10

1−10

1

 (
p
b
)

σ

Cross sections

 150 GeV
+

1
χ∼M

 200 GeV
+

1
χ∼M

 225 GeV
+

1
χ∼M

 248 GeV
+

1
χ∼M

Cross sections

(b)

Figure 2: (a): χ̃±
1 pair production cross section in the Wino-like scenario as a function of the

sneutrino mass for different values of the χ̃±
1 mass. (b): Detail of the cross-section values showed

in (a). The points in the curves show the value at which the sneutrino would be lighter than the
χ̃±
1 .

particular the sneutrino mass, are of the order of hundreds of GeV, the χ̃±
1 pair production cross

section is affected due to the contribution of the t-channel via sneutrino exchange. Since the